SECTION 00100

NOTICE TO BIDDERS

Project: Proposed KY Route 8 Sidewalk Improvements - Phase 2

From #5042 to Four Mile Road (KY 547)

Date/Time: Thursday, May 15, 2025

10:00 a.m. local time.

Sealed bids for the Proposed KY Route 8 Sidewalk Improvements - Phase 2 Project will be received at the City of Silver Grove, 308 Oak Street, Silver Grove, Kentucky, 41085, until 10:00 a.m., local time on Thursday, May 15, 2025, at which time the bids will be publicly opened and read. There will be no video of the bid opening. No bids will be accepted after the 10:00 a.m. deadline.

This project includes all materials, labor, equipment, and installation necessary to complete the work described in the bid packet.

Beginning Thursday, April 24, 2025, bid Documents may be examined from 8:30 a.m. to 4 p.m. - Monday through Friday at the following location: Viox & Viox Inc., 466 Erlanger Rd., Erlanger, KY 41018, or they may be viewed by appointment only at the City of Silver Grove City Building, 308 Oak Street, Silver Grove, KY 41085 (call 859-441-6390 to schedule).

Plans, Specifications, and Bid Documents shall be obtained from the official document distributor, Viox & Viox, Inc. located at 466 Erlanger Road, Erlanger, KY 41018, Telephone number - (859) 727-3293, upon payment of the nonrefundable cost of \$100.00 per set (shipping and handling costs not included), payable to Viox & Viox, Inc. Neither the OWNER nor the ENGINEER will be responsible for full or partial sets of Bidding Documents, including any addenda, obtained from other sources.

<u>Due to Federal Funding Sources this project is subject to the Federal Davis-Bacon Act wage</u> requirements.

Bidders and DBE Subcontractors must be prequalified with the Kentucky Transportation Cabinet and possess a Certificate of Eligibility at the time of the bid opening. All other subcontractors must be prequalified when accepting subcontracts.

Attention is also called to the special condition of SECTION 00200; the requirement to achieve a DBE goal of 5%.

CONTRACTORS shall register with Viox & Viox, Inc. to qualify as a bidder. No substitution of CONTRACTORS shall occur without change of registration.

A Pre-Bid meeting will be held on Wednesday, May 7, 2025, at 9:00 a.m., local time, at the City of Silver Grove City Building, 308 Oak Street, Silver Grove, Kentucky 41085. All interested bidding CONTRACTORS are strongly encouraged to attend. At the pre-bid meeting specific expectations, procedures, schedules, and requirements for this project will be discussed.

Each sealed bid shall be accompanied by either a cashier's check or satisfactory bid bond, in a sum which is not less than five (5%) percent of the aggregate amount of the bid, payable to the **City of Silver Grove**.

Successful bidder will be required to execute and to provide construction contract security in an amount not less than one hundred percent of the bid.

Bidders shall provide bid security and proof of qualifications to perform the Work as described in the Instructions to Bidders. Bidders must comply with all statutory requirements in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders.

All bids must be made on the required Bid Form in the Appendix (Submit 2 copies). The Bid Form shall not be altered in any way. <u>The entire Specifications Book must be returned with the bid packet with all forms completed, as well.</u>

The **City of Silver Grove** reserves the right to reject the bids which do not meet the requirements as noted in the Specifications or if the project low bid is over the funded budget.

The procurement of this project will be subject to regulations contained in Title 23 Highway Part 635, Construction and Maintenance.

Where applicable, construction shall be in compliance with the Kentucky Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction, most current edition.

This project will comply with 23 CFR 635.112 (h) – (Advertising for Bids and Proposals)

Bidders and the City must comply with the Civil Rights Act of 1964 – (Equal Employment Opportunity) See Federal Aid Construction Contracts Required Contract Provisions section.

"Bid Rigging" shall be reported to the USDOT Inspector General.

The project is subject to KYTC Nondiscrimination Employment requirements and the Executive Branch Code of Ethics as well as any local Affirmative Action requirements.

Ronda Sandfoss City of Silver Grove City Clerk